Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement appears for information purposes only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to acquire, purchase, or subscribe for the securities.



NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a special general meeting ("**Meeting**") of UDL Holdings Limited ("**Company**") will be held at 10:00 a.m. on Thursday, 13 September 2012 at Function Room 1-2, 1st Floor, Dorsett Regency Kwun Tong Hotel, 84 Hung To Road, Kwun Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without modification the following resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT subject to and conditional upon the Listing Committee of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited granting the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consolidated Shares (as defined below) in issue upon the Share Consolidation (as defined below) becoming effective:

- (a) every fifty (50) issued and unissued shares of HK\$0.01 each in the share capital of the Company be consolidated into one (1) share of HK\$0.50 each ("Consolidated Share") in the share capital of the Company ("Share Consolidation");
- (b) any fractional Consolidated Shares resulting from the Share Consolidation shall be disregarded and not issued to the shareholder(s) of the Company concerned, but all such fractional Consolidated Shares shall be aggregated and, if possible, sold for the benefit of the Company in such manner and on such terms as the directors of the Company ("Directors") may think fit;
- (c) all of the Consolidated Shares shall rank pari passu in all respect and have the rights and privileges and be subject to the restrictions contained in the Company's bye-laws; and

(d) the Directors be and are hereby authorised generally to do all such acts, deeds and things as they shall, in their absolute discretion, deem appropriate to effect and implement the Share Consolidation."

By order of the Board
UDL Holdings Limited
Leung Yu Oi Ling, Irene
Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 August 2012

Registered office: Principal place of business in Hong Kong:

Crawford House Room 702 7th Floor
4th Floor Aitken Vanson Centre
50 Cedar Avenue 61 Hoi Yuen Road
Hamilton HM 11 Kwun Tong Kowloon

Bermuda Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and, on a poll, vote on his behalf and such proxy need not be a member of the Company. A form of proxy for use at the Meeting is enclosed.
- 2. In order to be valid, the form of proxy, together with any power of attorney or authority under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, must be deposited with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Tengis Limited at 26th Floor, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the Meeting or any adjournment thereof.
- 3. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a shareholder of the Company from attending and voting in person at the Meeting convened or any adjournment thereof and in such event, the authority of the proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. In the case of joint holders of a share, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she/it were solely entitled thereto. If more than one of such joint holders are present at the Meeting, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders. For this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.
- 5. As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises four executive Directors, namely Mr. Leung Yat Tung, Mrs. Leung Yu Oi Ling, Irene, Miss Leung Chi Yin, Gillian, and Mr. Leung Chi Hong, Jerry; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Pao Ping Wing, JP, Professor Yuen Ming Fai, Matthew and Ms. Tse Mei Ha.